PD Modification Application:
PRS 24-0012

Hillsborough
BOCC Land Use Meeting Date: County Florida

January 9, 2024

sm

Development Services Department

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant: Todd Pressman

FLU Category: Suburban Mixed Use-6

Service Area: Urban

Site Acreage: Approximately 2.49 acres

Community

Plan Area: Brandon

Overlay: None

Request Minor Modification to PD 23-0257

Existing Approvals:

PD 23-0257 rezoned the subject property from Agricultural, Single-family Conventional-1 (ASC-1) to Planned
Development (PD) to allow for the development of a Community Residential Home, Type “C” with a maximum of 100
beds.

The proposed minor modification plan proposes to remove the square feet and Floor Area Ratio (FAR) reference on
the site plan and in the conditions. The project is permitted 100 beds (residents), and the applicant is not proposing
any changes to density.

Existing Approval(s): Proposed Modification(s):

The requested change is to:
(1) Remove the references to FAR. Maximum allowable
residents shall remain 100 beds (residents).

The approved site plan requires:
(1) Maximum 0.25 FAR

Additional Information:

N R ted
PD Variation(s): one Requeste

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code: None Requested.

Planning Commission Recommendation: Development Services Recommendation:
N/A Approvable, subject to proposed conditions




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 24-0012

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 9, 2024 Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.1 Vicinity Map

Context of Surrounding Area

The approximately 2.49 + acre subject site is located north of Bloomingdale Avenue and west of Providence Road.
The subject site is zoned PD 23-0257. Residential Single-Family Conventional (RSC-4) is located to the north. Planned
Development (PD) zoning is located directly to the west and southeast corner of the subject site. There is Business
Professional Office (BPO) located to the south of the subject site. ASC-1 zoning extends to the east with small
pockets of RSC-4, RSC-6, and Commercial Neighborhood (CN) zoning along Providence Road.




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 24-0012
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 9, 2024 Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.2 Immediate Area Map

|

BLOOMINGDALE AVE B

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Future
Location: Zoning: Density/F.A.R. Permitted Use: Existing Use:
g Land Use: v/ g
North RSC-4 R-16 Min. 10,000 sf lots Single-family homes Single family
BPO & . . . Pharmacy &
South PD 02-1241 & SMU-6 P:rPF?D' (C);)zno diFt’?ORns Of'\f?:: I&C(aflsé g/rgiisn'qoe":'ial Professional/Medical
PD 05-1577 Offices/Commercial
ASC-1: SF
ASC-1 & 1 du per acre ) East: Single family
East PD 02-1241 SMU-6 Per PD Conditions PD: PD-C(N)/PD-O Southeast: Pharmacy
and BPO uses
West PD 21-0420 R-16 472 Multl-famlly Multifamily SF / Vacant
units per PD




APPLICATION NUMBER:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

PRS 24-0012
January 9, 2024

Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.4 Existing Site Plan (Partial)
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 24-0012
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 9, 2024 Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.5 Proposed Site Plan
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Maximum beds shall remain at 100 beds. All previously approved buffers shall remain.




APPLICATION NUMBER:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

PRS 24-0012
January 9, 2024

Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)

Current Conditions

Select Future Improvements

Road Name Classification
County

Bloomingdale Avenue | Arterial -
Urban

4 Lanes
[ ISubstandard Road
OSufficient ROW Width

1 Corridor Preservation Plan

1 Site Access Improvements

[ Substandard Road Improvements
L] Other

Project Trip Generation [INot applicable for this request

Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 260 19 26
Proposed 260 19 26
Difference (+/-) +0 +0 +0

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access [ INot applicable for this request

. . Additional ..
Project Boundary Primary Access Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding

North None None Meets LDC

South X None None Meets LDC
Vehicular &

East . None Meets LDC
Pedestrian
Vehicular &

West . None Meets LDC
Pedestrian

Notes:

Road Name/Nature of Request

Type

Design Exception/Administrative Variance [Not applicable for this request

Finding

Bloomingdale Avenue / Access Spacing

Requested

Administrative Variance

Previously Approved

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Notes:

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary

Transportation Objections Conditions Additional
P ) Requested Information/Comments
[] Design Exception/Adm. Vari R ted | [ Yes CIN/A Oy
esgn xception/Adm anjcmce equeste / es See Staff Report,
[ Off-Site Improvements Provided No No




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 24-0012

Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  January 9, 2024

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY

Environmental: Comments Objections Conditions Additional
Received Requested | Information/Comments

Environmental Protection Commission ves [ Yes L Yes
O No No No
Natural Resources [ Yes [ Yes [ Yes
No No No
; - L1 Yes L] Yes L1 Yes
Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt. No No No

Check if Applicable:
] Wetlands/Other Surface Waters

[] Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land
Credit

] Wellhead Protection Area

[ Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area
[ Significant Wildlife Habitat

[] Coastal High Hazard Area

(] Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
[] Adjacent to ELAPP property

L1 Surface Water Resource Protection Area [ ] Other
. S Comments Conditions Additional
Public Facilities: ) Objecti .
Received jections Requested | Information/Comments
Transportation
[J Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested Yes ] Yes O] Yes See Transportation Staff
_ _ J No No No Report.
[1 Off-site Improvements Provided
Service Area/ Water & Wastewater
XUrban [ City of Tampa ves O Yes O Yes
) O No No No
CIRural ] City of Temple Terrace
Hillsborough County School Board
Adequate CIk-5 Cl6-8 [09-12 XN/A | 3 Yes L Yes L Yes
I No 1 No I No
Inadequate (0 K-5 [J6-8 [19-12 XIN/A
Impact/Mobility Fees
Comprehensive Plan: Comments Findings Conditions Additional
P ’ Received J Requested | Information/Comments
Planning Commission
[0 Meets Locational Criteria  XIN/A ] Yes [ Inconsistent | [ Yes PC staff previously
= . L . 0 . reviewed PD 23-0257 with
Locational Criteria Waiver Requested No Consistent ] No a finding of consistency.
0 Minimum Density Met N/A




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 24-0012

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 9, 2024 Case Planner: Tim Lampkin, AICP

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Compatibility

The applicant seeks a minor modification of PD 23-0257 to remove the square feet and Floor Area Ratio (FAR) reference
on the site plan and in the conditions. The project is permitted 100 beds (residents), and the applicant is not proposing
any changes to density. The approximately 2.49 + acre subject site is located north of Bloomingdale Avenue and west of
Providence Road. The subject site is zoned Agricultural Single-Family Conventional (ASC-1). To the immediate east is also
designated ASC-1 with a couple single-family homes, the nearest located approximately 125 feet from the subject
property boundary. Residential Single-Family Conventional (RSC-4) is located to the north. Planned Development (PD)
zoning approved for 472 multi-family units is located directly to the west. There is Business Professional Office (BPO)
located to the south of the subject site.

Per the Schedule of Height, Bulk and Placement Regulations in Land Development Code Section 6.01.01, in residential
zoning districts Community Residential Homes are not regulated by FAR, but by density and other applicable
development standards (i.e. setbacks, buffers, height, etc.). The approved PD 23-0257 site plan provided mitigation
measures to create greater compatibility with the adjacent residential development. These protective measures
included increasing the north buffer from 20-feet to 35-feet in width and a condition to allow the use of existing
vegetation in lieu of required screening pursuant to Land Development Code Section 6.06.06.C.12, which permits an
applicant to submit an alternative screening plan at the time of site and development review. The alternative plan shall
afford screening, in terms of height, opacity and separation, equivalent to or exceeding that provided by the above
requirements. The applicant proposes this alternative landscaping along the northern boundary where there is extensive
natural vegetation creating a natural buffer and natural distance separation from the proposed development. The
applicant proposes to maintain all existing approved buffers and setbacks with no changes to the previously approved
compatibility standards and to building height.

The proposed minor modification proposes to remove the square footage and FAR references on the plan and modify
the conditions indicating that proposed change. No other changes are being sought by the proposed modification. No
changes in overall compatibility will occur as the building envelope, building height and buffers/setbacks will not change
nor will the number of residents/beds change. Furthermore, the proposed changes do not impact the transportation
network and as such, Transportation staff has no objection to the proposed minor modification.

5.2 Recommendation
Based upon the above considerations, staff finds the request is APPROVABLE, subject to conditions.



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 24-0012

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 9, 2024 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS
Staff finds the request Approvable, subject to the following conditions listed below, and based on the general site plan
submitted December 18, 2023

1. Thesiteis limited to a 24665-sguare-feet Community Residential Home, Type C, with a maximum of 100 placed
residents.

2. Development shall comply with the following standards:

2.1 Minimum building setbacks:

2.1.1 North: 108-foot setback shall be required for the CRH
2.1.2 Sides (East and West): Minimum 20-foot setback
2.1.3 South: Minimum 137-foot setback

2.2 Additional Standards:
2.2.1  Maximum impervious area: 75 percent
2.2.2  Maximum Height: 35 feet

3. Buffering and screening between uses shall be provided in accordance with the requirements of LDC Section
6.06.06, except as follows:

3.1 A 5-foot buffer with Type “A” screening along the western property boundary.

3.2 A 5-foot buffer with Type “A screening along the eastern property boundary, excluding access points.
3.3 A 5-foot buffer with Type “A” screening along the southern property boundary, excluding access points.
3.4 A 35-foot buffer with Type “B” screening along the northern property boundary.

e Existing vegetation, excluding invasive plant species, may be retained in lieu of construction of the 6-
foot-high screening where said vegetation is at least 6 feet in height and provides an overall opacity of
seventy-five percent on the north portions of the subject site located adjacent to the northern property
boundary.

4. Pursuant to Pursuant to Hillsborough County LDC Section 6.11.28, the design of the Community Residential
Home shall conform to the following requirements to create a residential appearance:

4.1 If developed with a flat roof, the roof line shall be defined with a cornice, a minimum twelve (12) inches in
height and with a minimum projection of two (2) inches. If developed with a pitched roof, the roof shall
have a minimum pitch of 3/12.

4.2 Windows shall include at least one of the following features: canopies, awnings, shutters or trims. These
features shall be permitted to be combined. Decorative shutters, if provided, shall be made of wood, metal
or copolymer material and shall not be scored into the stucco.

4.3 Facades shall be clad in cement stucco bands, stucco, wood or vinyl slats, or brick. Different floors shall be
defined horizontally by the use of different materials/finishes, except that the bottom two floors may
utilize the same finish. Exterior finish materials may only be combined horizontally, with the
visually heavier material below the lighter material. The relative visual weight of materials shall be in the
following order (heaviest to lightest): stone, brick, stucco, wood or vinyl slats.

4.4 Changes between different wall finishes/materials shall be defined by a horizontal band/trim/accent.

4.5 The building facades shall be architecturally uniform. Architectural elements shall be applied in a universal
and consistent manner on all sides.

4.6 Paint shall not constitute a finish.

4.7 All building entrances, other than rear or side service entrances on the rear or side of the building, shall be
defined with architectural enhancements such as, but not limited to, recessed doors, arches, transoms,

Page 9 of 16



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 24-0012

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 9, 2024 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

10.

11.

12.

sidelights or porticos consistent with the architectural style of the structure. All entrances should have a
trim consistent with the general design.

4.8 Windows shall be provided on all sides of the building at a minimum rate of one window per 20 feet of
exterior wall length or fraction thereof. This requirement shall be met per individual story on each wall.
Glass blocks shall not contribute to the minimum window requirement.

Buffering and screening for off-street vehicular use areas shall be provided in accordance with the
requirements of LDC Section 6.06.04.

Parking shall be provided per Section 6.05.00 of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code.

Notwithstanding anything herein these conditions or on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and
pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the project boundaries.

If RZ 23-0257 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative Variance
(dated July 13, 2023) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on July 17, 2023) from the Section
6.04.07 access spacing standards with regards to the project’s access to Bloomingdale Avenue.

If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically
conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall
be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval.

The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained in
the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable
rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

Approval of this development order/permit does not constitute a guarantee that there will be public facilities
at the time of application for subsequent development orders or permits to allow issuance of such
development orders or permits.

In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal
transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have not
been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective date of the
PD unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration, recertification of the PD General
Site Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C

Page 10 of 16



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 24-0012

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 9, 2024 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDNACE WITH HILLSBOROGUH COUNTY SITE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN & BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required
permits needed for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project
will be required to comply with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary
building permits for on-site structures.

Page 11 of 16



APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 24-0012
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 9, 2024 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

Zoning Administrator Sign Off: O%

J. Brian Grady
Fri Dec 22 2023 11:05:30

Page 12 of 16




APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 24-0012

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 9, 2024 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Page 13 of 16



; PRS 24-0012

APPLICATION NUMBER

Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

January 9, 2024

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

8.0 Site Plans (Full)

8.1 Approved Site Plan
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PRS 24-0012
January 9, 2024

APPLICATION NUMBER

Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

8.0 Site Plan

8.2 Proposed Site Plan (Full)
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PRS 24-0012

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: January 9, 2024 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

8.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 12/21/2023

REVIEWER: Alex Steady, AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: Brandon/ Central PETITION NO: PRS 24-0012

This agency has no comments.

This agency has no objection.

This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions.

LML

This agency objects for the reasons outlined below.

PROJECT OVERVIEW

The applicant is requesting a minor modification, also known as a Personal Appearance (PRS) to a +/-
2.49 ac. property currently zoned Planned Development (PD) #23-0257. The PD is currently approved
for a Community Residential Home, Type C with a maximum of 100 placed residents. The proposed
minor modification proposes to remove the square footage and FAR references on the plan and modify
the conditions indicating that proposed change. No other changes are being sought as a result of the
proposed modification. The proposed changes do not impact the transportation network and as such,
Transportation staff has no objection to the proposed minor modification. The future land use of the
property is Suburban Mixed Use — 6 (SMU-6).

TRIP GENERATION

Staff has prepared a comparison of the potential number of trips generated under the existing and
proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented below is based
on the 11" Edition of the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual.

Existing Zoning; |
Land Use/Size 2\;1] 50\1;2 E:;oe T:lt\il Peak Hour T;ﬁs
PD, 100 Bed Assgfrel(al gg\él‘l)ng Facility 260 . 2
Proposed Zoning: |
Land Use/Size 2\;1] 50\11/2 E\;c; TXKZI Peak Hour T;ﬁs
PD, 100 Bed ASS(IIS"E‘?E? 2LSlZ)mg Facility 260 . >
Trip Generation Difference:
Land Use/Size 2\;‘, g"\%a‘;‘; Toiﬁlet Peak Houi)gdrlps
Difference +0 +0 0




SITE ACCESS

The project proposes to utilize an existing right in right out access to Bloomindale Avenue via an
easement through folio #73826.0000. The site also includes additional access stub outs to the east and
west. The stub out to the west will connect when PD 21-0420 is constructed. The stub out to the east
provides opportunity to connect when neighboring properties redevelop in the future.

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE
Level of Service (LOS) information is reported below.

FDOT Generalized Level of Service
Peak Hr
Roadway From To LOS Standard Directional
LOS
BLOOMINGDALE PROVIDENCE
AVENUE GORNTO LAKE ROAD D C

Source: 2020 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report




Transportation Comment Sheet

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
[ Corridor Preservation Plan

4 Lanes

Bloomingdale Avenue Sognty Arterial - CSubstandard Road 1 Site Access Improvements

roan CIsufficient ROW Width [ Substandard Road Improvements

L] Other

Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 260 19 26
Proposed 260 19 26
Difference (+/-) +0 +0 +0

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access [ INot applicable for this request

. . Additional -~
Project Boundary Primary Access Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding
North None None Meets LDC
South X None None Meets LDC
East Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC
West Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC

Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance [INot applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding
Bloomingdale Avenue / Access Spacing Administrative Variance Requested Previously Approved

Choose an item. Choose an item.
Notes:

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary

Conditions Additional

Transportation Objections .
P ) Requested Information/Comments

[0 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested | [J Yes [IN/A [ Yes
(1 Off-Site Improvements Provided No No

See Staff Report.




CURRENTLY
APPROVED




PETITION NUMBER: RZ-PD 23-0257

FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE: September 12, 2023
OF APPROVAL DATE TYPED: September 21, 2023

Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed, is based on the revised general site plan submitted
June 30, 2023.

1.

The site is limited to a 27,665-square-foot Community Residential Home, Type C, with a maximum of

100 placed residents.

2.1

2.2

Development shall comply with the following standards:

Minimum building setbacks:

2.1.1 North: 108-foot setback shall be required for the CRH
2.1.2 Sides (East and West): Minimum 20-foot setback
2.1.3 South: Minimum 137-foot setback

Additional Standards:

2.2.1 Maximum impervious area: 75 percent
2.2.2  Maximum Height: 35 feet

Buffering and screening between uses shall be provided in accordance with the requirements of LDC

Section 6.06.06, except as follows:

3.1
3.2

33

3.4

A 5-foot buffer with Type “A” screening along the western property boundary.

A 5-foot buffer with Type “A screening along the eastern property boundary, excluding access
points.

A 5-foot buffer with Type “A” screening along the southern property boundary, excluding
access points.

A 35-foot buffer with Type “B” screening along the northern property boundary.

* Existing vegetation, excluding invasive plant species, may be retained in lieu of construction
of the 6-foot-high screening where said vegetation is at least 6 feet in height and provides an
overall opacity of seventy-five percent on the north portions of the subject site located adjacent
to the northern property boundary.

Pursuant to Pursuant to Hillsborough County LDC Section 6.11.28, the design of the Community

Residential Home shall conform to the following requirements to create a residential appearance:

4.1

4.2

4.3

If developed with a flat roof, the roof line shall be defined with a cornice, a minimum twelve
(12) inches in height and with a minimum projection of two (2) inches. If developed with a
pitched roof, the roof shall have a minimum pitch of 3/12.

Windows shall include at least one of the following features: canopies, awnings, shutters or
trims. These features shall be permitted to be combined. Decorative shutters, if provided, shall
be made of wood, metal or copolymer material and shall not be scored into the stucco.

Facades shall be clad in cement stucco bands, stucco, wood or vinyl slats, or brick. Different
floors shall be defined horizontally by the use of different materials/finishes, except that the
bottom two floors may utilize the same finish. Exterior finish materials may only be combined
horizontally, with the visually heavier material below the lighter material. The relative visual

Page 1 of 3



PETITION NUMBER: RZ-PD 23-0257

FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE: September 12, 2023

OF APPROVAL DATE TYPED: September 21, 2023

10.

1.

weight of materials shall be in the following order (heaviest to lightest): stone, brick, stucco,
wood or vinyl slats.

4.4 Changes between different wall finishes/materials shall be defined by a horizontal
band/trim/accent.

4.5  The building fagades shall be architecturally uniform. Architectural elements shall be applied
in a universal and consistent manner on all sides.

4.6 Paint shall not constitute a finish.

4.7 All building entrances, other than rear or side service entrances on the rear or side of the
building, shall be defined with architectural enhancements such as, but not limited to, recessed
doors, arches, transoms, sidelights or porticos consistent with the architectural style of the
structure. All entrances should have a trim consistent with the general design.

4.8  Windows shall be provided on all sides of the building at a minimum rate of one window per
20 feet of exterior wall length or fraction thereof. This requirement shall be met per individual
story on each wall. Glass blocks shall not contribute to the minimum window requirement.

Buffering and screening for off-street vehicular use areas shall be provided in accordance with the
requirements of LDC Section 6.06.04.

Parking shall be provided per Section 6.05.00 of the Hillsborough County Land Development Code.

Notwithstanding anything herein these conditions or on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and
pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along the project boundaries.

If RZ 23-0257 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Section 6.04.02.B. Administrative
Variance (dated July 13, 2023) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on July 17, 2023)
from the Section 6.04.07 access spacing standards with regards to the project’s access to Bloomingdale
Avenue.

If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the
Land Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless
specifically conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated
conditions shall be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat
approval.

The Development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions
contained in the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein,
and all applicable rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

Approval of this development order/permit does not constitute a guarantee that there will be public

facilities at the time of application for subsequent development orders or permits to allow issuance of
such development orders or permits.
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PETITION NUMBER: RZ-PD 23-0257
FINAL CONDITIONS MEETING DATE: September 12, 2023
OF APPROVAL DATE TYPED: September 21, 2023

12.  In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the
internal transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the
internal transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent
thereof, have not been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of
the effective date of the PD unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration,
recertification of the PD General Site Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in
LDC Section 5.03.07.C
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 12/21/2023

REVIEWER: Alex Steady, AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA/SECTOR: Brandon/ Central PETITION NO: PRS 24-0012

This agency has no comments.

This agency has no objection.

This agency has no objection, subject to listed or attached conditions.

LML

This agency objects for the reasons outlined below.

PROJECT OVERVIEW

The applicant is requesting a minor modification, also known as a Personal Appearance (PRS) to a +/-
2.49 ac. property currently zoned Planned Development (PD) #23-0257. The PD is currently approved
for a Community Residential Home, Type C with a maximum of 100 placed residents. The proposed
minor modification proposes to remove the square footage and FAR references on the plan and modify
the conditions indicating that proposed change. No other changes are being sought as a result of the
proposed modification. The proposed changes do not impact the transportation network and as such,
Transportation staff has no objection to the proposed minor modification. The future land use of the
property is Suburban Mixed Use — 6 (SMU-6).

TRIP GENERATION

Staff has prepared a comparison of the potential number of trips generated under the existing and
proposed zoning designations, utilizing a generalized worst-case scenario. Data presented below is based
on the 11" Edition of the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual.

Existing Zoning; |
Land Use/Size 2\;1] 50\1;2 E:;oe T:lt\il Peak Hour T;ﬁs
PD, 100 Bed Assgfrel(al gg\él‘l)ng Facility 260 . 2
Proposed Zoning: |
Land Use/Size 2\;1] 50\11/2 E\;c; TXKZI Peak Hour T;ﬁs
PD, 100 Bed ASS(IIS"E‘?E? 2LSlZ)mg Facility 260 . >
Trip Generation Difference:
Land Use/Size 2\;‘, g"\%a‘;‘; Toiﬁlet Peak Houi)gdrlps
Difference +0 +0 0




SITE ACCESS

The project proposes to utilize an existing right in right out access to Bloomindale Avenue via an
easement through folio #73826.0000. The site also includes additional access stub outs to the east and
west. The stub out to the west will connect when PD 21-0420 is constructed. The stub out to the east
provides opportunity to connect when neighboring properties redevelop in the future.

ROADWAY LEVEL OF SERVICE
Level of Service (LOS) information is reported below.

FDOT Generalized Level of Service
Peak Hr
Roadway From To LOS Standard Directional
LOS
BLOOMINGDALE PROVIDENCE
AVENUE GORNTO LAKE ROAD D C

Source: 2020 Hillsborough County Level of Service (LOS) Report




Transportation Comment Sheet

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)
Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements
[ Corridor Preservation Plan

4 Lanes

Bloomingdale Avenue Sognty Arterial - CSubstandard Road 1 Site Access Improvements

roan CIsufficient ROW Width [ Substandard Road Improvements

L] Other

Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 260 19 26
Proposed 260 19 26
Difference (+/-) +0 +0 +0

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access [ INot applicable for this request

. . Additional -~
Project Boundary Primary Access Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding
North None None Meets LDC
South X None None Meets LDC
East Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC
West Vehicular & Pedestrian None Meets LDC

Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance [INot applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding
Bloomingdale Avenue / Access Spacing Administrative Variance Requested Previously Approved

Choose an item. Choose an item.
Notes:

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary

Conditions Additional

Transportation Objections .
P ) Requested Information/Comments

[0 Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested | [J Yes [IN/A [ Yes
(1 Off-Site Improvements Provided No No

See Staff Report.




COMMISSION DIRECTORS

Janet D. Lorton EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
Elaine S. Del.eeuw ADMIN DIVISION
Sam Elrabi, P.E. WATER DIVISION

Joshua Wostal cHAIR
Harry Cohen VICE-CHAIR
Donna Cameron Cepeda

Ken Hagan Diana M. Lee, P.E. AIRDIVISION
Pat Kemp Michael Lynch WETLANDS DIVISION
Gwendolyn “Gwen” W. Myers Rick Muratti, Esq. LEGAL DEPT
Michael Owen Steffanie L. Wickham WASTE DIVISION
AGENCY COMMENT SHEET
REZONING
HEARING DATE: 12/12/2023 COMMENT DATE: 10/27/2023
PETITION NO.: 24-0012 PROPERTY ADDRESS: 11004 Bloomingdale
Ave, Riverview, FL 33578

EPC REVIEWER: Melissa Yafiez
FOLIO #: 0738330000
CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 X 1360
STR: 05-30S-20E
EMAIL: yanezm@epchc.org

REQUESTED ZONING: Modification to PD

FINDINGS
WETLANDS PRESENT NO
SITE INSPECTION DATE 3/30/2023
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY NA

WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, | NA - No wet
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES)

INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS:

Wetlands Division staff of the Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC)
inspected the above referenced site in order to determine the extent of any wetlands and other surface
waters pursuant to Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC. This determination was performed using the
methodology described within Chapter 62-340, Florida Administrative Code, and adopted into Chapter 1-
11. The site inspection revealed that no wetlands or other surface waters exist within the above referenced
parcel.

Please be advised this wetland determination is informal and non-binding. A formal wetland delineation
may be applied for by submitting a “WDR30 - Delineation Request Application”.
Once approved, the formal wetland delineation would be binding for five years.

My/cb

Ec: Todd Pressman - Todd@pressmaninc.com

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World

Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center
3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL 33619 - (813) 627-2600 - www.epchc.org



. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION
Hillsborough PO Box 1110

i County Tampa, FL 33601-1110

EST. 1834
sm

Agency Review Comment Sheet

NOTE: Wellhead Resource Protection Areas (WRPA), Potable Water Wellfield Protection
Areas (PWWPA), and Surface Water Resource Protection Areas (SWRPA) reviews are based

on the most current available data on the Hillsborough County maps, as set forth in Part
3.05.00 of the Land Development Code.

TO: Zoning Review, Development Services REQUEST DATE: 10/10/2023
REVIEWER: Kim Cruz, Environmental Supervisor REVIEW DATE:  10/10/2023
APPLICANT: Todd Pressman PID: 24-0012
LOCATION: 11004 Bloomingdale Ave Riverview, FL 33578

FOLIO NO.: 73833.0000

AGENCY REVIEW COMMENTS:

Based on the most current data, the proposed project is not located within a Wellhead Resource
Protection Area (WRPA), Surface Water Resource Protection Area (SWRPA), and/or a Potable
Water Wellfield Protection Area (PWWPA), as defined in Part 3.05.00 ofthe Hillsborough County
Land Development Code (LDC).

Hillsborough County Environmental Services Division (EVSD) has no objection.



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.: PRS 24-0012 REVIEWED BY: Clay Walker, E.I. DATE: 10/17/2023

FOLIO NO.: __73833.0000

WATER

] The property lies within the Water Service Area. The applicant
should contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

= A _12 inch water main exists [_] (adjacent to the site), [X] (approximately _185 feet
from the site) _and is located south of the subject property within the north Right-of-Way
of Bloomingdale Avenue . This will be the likely point-of-connection, however there
could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at the time of the
application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

] Water distribution system improvements will need to be completed prior to connection to
the County’s water system. The improvements include and will
need to be completed by the prior to issuance of any building permits that will
create additional demand on the system.

WASTEWATER

] The property lies within the Wastewater Service Area. The applicant
should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

= A _20 inch wastewater force main exists [ | (adjacent to the site), [X] (approximately
235 feet from the site) _and is located south of the subject property within the south
Right-of-Way of Bloomingdale Avenue . This will be the likely point-of-connection,
however there could be additional and/or different points-of-connection determined at
the time of the application for service. This is not a reservation of capacity.

] Wastewater collection system improvements will need to be completed prior to
connection to the County’s wastewater system. The improvements include
and will need to be completed by the prior to issuance of any building permits
that will create additional demand on the system.

COMMENTS: The subject rezoning includes parcels that are within the Urban Service Area
and would require connection to the County's potable water and wastewater systems.
The subject area is located within the Hillsborough County Wastewater Service Area
and will be served by the Falkenburg Wastewater Treatment Plant. If all of the
development commitments for the referenced facility are added together, they would
exceed the existing reserve capacity of the facility. However, there is a plan in place to
address the capacity prior to all of the existing commitments connecting and sending
flow to the referenced facility. As such, an individual permit will be required based on
the following language noted on the permits: The referenced facility currently does not
have, but will have prior to placing the proposed project into operation, adequate
reserve capacity to accept the flow from this project.
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